
INDIAN RIVER MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT 
Financial Report 

for 
April I -April 30, 2022 

I. Income

II. Disbursements

III. 

IV. 

V. 

a. Local Funds (14074-14124 & ddl2631-dd12685)

b. Non-direct-deposit payroll (None)

c. State Funds (No Checks)

d. Total Disbursements

e. Net

Change in cash position from last month 

Bank balance (all accounts) 

a. Less reserves and contingency

Total available cash 

$469,042.91 

$---------­

$----------

-$213,417.96 

$4,891,607.19 

-$944,881.02 

$3,946,726.17 

$144,762.81 

-$469,042.91 

-$324,280.10 























 
 

 
 

   SITE WORK DIVISION  CATHCO, INC. 
5550 41ST STREET * VERO BEACH, FL 32967 * (772) 562-8814 * FAX (772) 562-0173 

cathcoinc@bellsouth.net 
 
                                                

CHANGE ORDER # 1 
 

Date: May 2, 2022  

 

To: Indian River Mosquito Control District  

 

 

Re: Indian River Mosquito Control – North Gate Improvements  

 

 We hereby agree to make the following changes to the above referenced project: 

 

1.   Install 12” RCP Culvert, Backfill Swale, Grade and Compact 

 

2.   Demo Asphalt, Cut Trench and Install Conduits For Two Electrical Crossings  

 a.  4” PVC Provided By Cathco Inc. For South Gate Crossing 

 b.  2” PVC Provided By Electrician for North Gate Crossing 

 

3.   Install Coquina Rock Base and Asphalt Patch For South Gate Crossing 

 

                            

                                                                                       TOTAL ADD CHANGE     $ 4,785.00  

   

 

                            Subject to Existing Contract Conditions and Exclusions 

    

 

     Indian River Mosquito Control District 

 

    By___________________________________________ 

     

    Printed Name:_________________________________ 

  

    Date__________________________________________ 

 

 

     Cathco Inc. 

   

    By___________________________________________      

              Matthew S. Eisert, as agent for Cathco, Inc.  

     

Date_________________________________________   



JANICE BRODA, COMMISSIONER 
MATT ERPENBECK, COMMISSIONER 
TOM LOWTHER, COMMISSIONER 
SHERRY BURROUGHS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

MEMORANDUM 

Date: May 10, 2022 

To: Board of Commissioners 

From: Lisa Ridley, Finance Director  

Subject: Security & Fencing Project  

A change order is required for site work awarded to Cathco, Inc. on February 8, 2022.   The change 
order includes installation of a 12” culvert and demolition of asphalt at the south and north gate 
crossing for installation of PVC to provide electric for gate motor and card reader.  The total 
change order amount is $4,785.00 bringing the overall total to $20,430.00. The remaining project 
balance is $40,090.24.  

 

 

 























3 Fiscal Year: 2021-2022 Date: 5/10/2022

Indian River Mosquito Contr  

Reserves Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget
469,000.00$                 7,270,407.52$             6,500.00$                    6,500.00$                    7,270,407.52$             

ACCT 
NO Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget

311 4,915,276.00$                  -$                                 -$                                 4,915,276.00$                  
334.1 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
362 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
337 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
361 25,005.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 25,005.00$                       
364 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
369 2.00$                                -$                                 -$                                 2.00$                                
380 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
389 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

4,940,283.00$                  -$                                 -$                                 4,940,283.00$                  
2,330,124.52$                  -$                                 -$                                 2,330,124.52$                  
7,270,407.52$                  -$                                 -$                                 7,270,407.52$                  

ACCT 
NO Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget

10 2,210,310.00$                  -$                                 -$                                 2,210,310.00$                  
20 980,058.00$                     -$                                 -$                                 980,058.00$                     
30 877,590.00$                     -$                                 -$                                 877,590.00$                     
40 27,500.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 27,500.00$                       
41 27,500.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 27,500.00$                       
42 1,500.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 1,500.00$                         
43 25,000.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 25,000.00$                       
44 6,669.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 6,669.00$                         
45 75,000.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 75,000.00$                       
46 213,350.00$                     -$                                 -$                                 213,350.00$                     
47 500.00$                            -$                                 -$                                 500.00$                            
48 1,500.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 1,500.00$                         
49 4,250.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 4,250.00$                         
51 48,465.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 48,465.00$                       

52.1 77,000.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 77,000.00$                       
52.2 1,070,512.00$                  -$                                 -$                                 1,070,512.00$                  
52.3 7,000.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 7,000.00$                         
52.4 47,100.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 47,100.00$                       
52.5 1,500.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 1,500.00$                         
54 15,000.00$                       6,500.00$                         -$                                 21,500.00$                       
55 7,600.00$                         -$                                 -$                                 7,600.00$                         
60 600,622.50$                     -$                                 -$                                 600,622.50$                     
71 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
72 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
81 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
83 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
89 475,881.02$                     -$                                 6,500.00$                         469,381.02$                     
99 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

6,801,407.52$                  6,500.00$                         6,500.00$                         6,801,407.52$                  
0.001 200,000.00$                     -$                                 -$                                 200,000.00$                     
0.002 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
0.003 200,000.00$                     -$                                 -$                                 200,000.00$                     
0.004 69,000.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 69,000.00$                       

469,000.00$                     -$                                 -$                                 469,000.00$                     
7,270,407.52$                  6,500.00$                         6,500.00$                         7,270,407.52$                  

-$                                 (6,500.00)$                       (6,500.00)$                       -$                                 

FDACS-13613  Rev. 07/13

DATE______________________

Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave
TOTAL RESERVES 
TOTAL BUDGETARY EXPENDITURES and BALANCES

DATE______________________
       Chairman of the Board, or Clerk of Circuit Court

APPROVED:_____________________________________________________
Mosquito Control Program

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

APPROVED:_____________________________________________________

Gasoline/Oil/Lube
Chemicals

Office Supplies

Publications & Dues
Training 

Reserves - Cash Balance to be Carried Forward

Protective Clothing
Misc. Supplies

Payment of Prior Year Accounts
TOTAL BUDGET AND CHARGES

Aids to Government Agencies

Tools & Implements

Other Grants and Aids
Contingency (Current Year)

Reserves - Future Capital Outlay
Reserves - Self-Insurance

Capital Outlay
Principal
Interest

Other Charges

Utility Service
Rentals & Leases
Insurance
Repairs & Maintenance
Printing and Binding
Promotional Activities

A STATEMENT EXPLAINING AND JUSTIFYING THE PROPOSED CHANGES SHOULD ACCOMPANY EACH APPLICATION FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT.  USE PAGE 
TWO FOR THIS PURPOSE. 

Other Sources
Loans

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS
           NOTE:  The budget cannot be amended to show an increase in receipts over the amount budgeted unless authorized.

Total Available Cash and Receipts
7,270,407.52$                            
NAME SOURCE OF INCREASE: (Explain Decrease)

Equipment and/or Other Sales

BUDGETED RECEIPTS                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Description

Ad Valorem (Current/Delinquent)
State Grant
Equipment Rentals
Grants and Donations

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
Division of Agricultural Environmental Services

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENT 
Rule 5E-13.027, F.A.C.

Telephone: (850) 617-7911; Fax (850) 617-7939

Amendment No.
Amending:  Local Funds  X  State Funds    (Check appropriate fund account to be amended.  Use a separate form for each fund).   The 

Board of Commissioners for District hereby submits to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, 
for its consideration and approval, the following amendment for the current fiscal year as follows:

Misc./Refunds (prior yr expenditures)

Communication Services
Freight Services

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Interest Earnings

Beginning Fund Balance
Total Budgetary Receipts & Balances

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 
 NOTE:   Total increase must equal total decrease, unless the total "Present Budget" is revised.

Uniform Accounting System Transaction

Personal Services
Personal Service Benefits
Operating Expense
Travel & Per Diem

NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED
COMMISSIONER

Submit to:
Mosquito Control Program
3125 Conner Blvd, Suite E
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1650





JANICE BRODA, COMMISSIONER 
MATT ERPENBECK, COMMISSIONER 
TOM LOWTHER, COMMISSIONER 
SHERRY BURROUGHS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

MEMORANDUM 

Date: May 10, 2022 

To: Board of Commissioners 

From: Lisa Ridley, Finance Director  

Subject: FY 2021-2022 Budget Amendment #3, Resolution 2022-002  

A Local Fund Budget Amendment is required to increase account number 54 (Publications & Dues) 
by $6,500 to cover Sustaining Government Membership Dues for the American Mosquito Control 
Association. This expense will be covered by decreasing account number 89 (Contingency) by 
$6,500.  

Staff recommends that the Board approve FY 2021-2022 Amendment#3 (Local) and adopt 
Resolution Number 2022-002.  

 

 

 



Y:\USERS\ADMIN\1_BOARD\1_BoardMtgPackets\BoardBook_20220510\Resolution - 2022-002 Budget Amendment #2.docx 

Resolution Number 2022-002 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE INDIAN RIVER MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT OF INDIAN 
RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA,  AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022. 
 
WHEREAS, certain appropriation and expenditure amendments to the adopted Fiscal Year 
2021-2022 Budget are to be made by resolution pursuant to section 189.418(6)(c), Florida 
Statutes; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Indian River Mosquito Control District of Indian 
River County, Florida, desires to amend the fiscal year 2021-2022 budget, as more specifically 
set forth in Attachment “E” attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof,  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Indian River 
Mosquito Control District of Indian River County, Florida, that the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 
be and hereby is amended as set forth in Attachment “E” upon adoption of this Resolution 
 
DULY ADOPTED at a public hearing this 10th Day of May 2022. 
 
Time Adopted _____ PM 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________ 
(Indian River Mosquito Control District of Indian River County) 

Chairman 
 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________________ 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 



 

01646350-1  1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR AERIAL LARVICIDING  

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the AGREEMENT FOR AERIAL LARVICIDING by and 
between the INDIAN RIVER MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT (“District”) and THOMAS 
SUMMERSILL, INC. (“Contractor”), dated May 10, 2021 is entered into this ____ day of 
________________, 2022. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2021, the Indian River Mosquito Control District (“District”) 
entered into the Agreement for Aerial Larviciding with Thomas Summersill, Inc (“Contractor”) for 
the aerial spraying for mosquito control (“Agreement”);  and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the pricing and payment terms of the Agreement for 
the latter portion of Year 1, beginning June 1, 2022; and  

WHEREAS, the District has determined that amending the Agreement is in the best interest 
of the District and its residents.  

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the parties do 
agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:   

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein. 

2. Section 3 “Pricing and Payment” of the Agreement is revised as follows:    

3. PRICING AND PAYMENT 

A. The DISTRICT agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR for its services in the aerial 
application of mosquito control materials as follows: 

Charges Interim 

May 2021- 
October 2021 

Year 1  

October 2021- 
September May 

2022 

Year 1  

June 2022- 
September 2022 

Aerial Service per acre $6.50 $7.00   $10.00 

Admin Fee per acre $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 

Total Cost per Acre $7.50 $8.00 $11.00 



 

01646350-1  2 
 

 

B. It is agreed that if for any reason the above per acre application rate must be varied 
in total amount applied per acre, that the DISTRICT and the CONTRACTOR may 
negotiate a mutually satisfactory price to be paid the CONTRACTOR for the 
application of any mosquito control materials as varying in total amounts per acre 
or formulation from those listed, above. 

C. It is agreed and understood that all per acre fees paid the CONTRACTOR by the 
DISTRICT shall be as bid by the CONTRACTOR. The DISTRICT shall render no 
additional compensation to the CONTRACTOR for any expenses incurred in the 
performance of the Agreement. 

D. The DISTRICT and the CONTRACTOR may negotiate the rates for the renewal of the 
Agreement for an additional one-year period. 

3. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force 
and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. The Agreement and this Amendment No. 1 
represent the entire understanding between the parties on the issues contained herein, either 
written or oral, and may only be amended by written instrument signed by both parties.  

The remainder of this page is left blank 

  

Minimum Acre Threshold 125 acres 250  180 acres 

Charge for less than 
Minimum 

$843.75 $2000  $2000 

Positioning fee   $2000 

Admin Fee/acre treated $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 



 

01646350-1  3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be signed 
and executed, on the day and year first written above 

 

INDIAN RIVER MOSQUITO CONTROL 
DISTRICT: 
 
By: 
_________________________________________ 
 
Name: Matt Erpenbeck 
 
Title: Chair, Board of Commissioners 
 
Date: 
________________________________________  
 
 
 
  
THOMAS SUMMERSILL, INC 
 
By: 
_________________________________________ 
 
Name: Jeff Summersill  
 
Title:  Vice President 
 
Date: 
________________________________________  
 

 






	C_Memo_Security&Fencing.pdf
	Date:
	May 10, 2022

	To:
	Board of Commissioners

	From:
	Lisa Ridley, Finance Director 

	Subject:
	Security & Fencing Project 


	E_Budget Amendment #3.pdf
	Local Bud Amnd(9)-13613

	E_Memo_Budget Amendment#3.pdf
	Date:
	May 10, 2022

	To:
	Board of Commissioners

	From:
	Lisa Ridley, Finance Director 

	Subject:
	FY 2021-2022 Budget Amendment #3, Resolution 2022-002 





